
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

US FIDELIS, INC., 

 

                                      Debtor. 

 

 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

In Proceedings Under Chapter 11 

Honorable Charles E. Rendlen III 

 

Case No.: 10-41902-705 

 

AMENDED MOTION TO MODIFY  

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

Hearing Date:  December 8, 2010 

Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 

Hearing Location:  7 South 

 

Spencer P. Desai 

The Desai Law Firm LLC 

7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 2075 

St. Louis, Missouri 63105 

(314) 881-0800 

sdesai@desailawfirmllc.com 

 

AMENDED MOTION TO MODIFY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

COMES NOW Cory Atkinson and Heather Atkinson (“Atkinsons”), by and through 

counsel, and for their Amended Motion to Modify Settlement Agreement state to the Court as 

follows: 

1. US Fidelis, Inc. (“USF”) is presently a Debtor-in-Possession under Chapter 11 of 

the United States Bankruptcy Code. 

2. On or about September 29, 2010, Atkinsons, Debtor, and the Official Unsecured 

Creditors’ Committee of US Fidelis, Inc. (“Committee”) entered into a Settlement Agreement 

resolving litigation filed by the Debtor against Atkinsons.  A copy of the Settlement Agreement 

is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.  

3. The Settlement Agreement was approved by the Court on October 22, 2010.   

mailto:sdesai@desailawfirmllc.com
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4. Paragraph 2 of the Settlement Agreement provides in relevant part: “At Closing, 

from the Assets transferred by the Atkinsons, the Estate shall transfer to Heather Atkinson the 

following assets: (c) vehicles with a NADA trade-in value of no more than $50,000 in the 

aggregate.” 

5. The Atkinsons seek to modify the terms of paragraph 2 of the Settlement 

Agreement. 

6. The Atkinsons own the following vehicles as disclosed in their sworn financial 

statements: 

A. 2009 Cadillac Escalade 

B. 2009 Dodge Ram 

C. 2009 Jeep Wrangler 

D. 2008 Chevy Suburban 

E. 2005 Ford Mustang  

F. 2008 Mercedes C350 

G. 1696 Dodge Super Bee 

H. 2008 Harley Davidson VRCSCX 

I. 2009 Harley Davidson Limited  

 

7. As part of the $50,000 exemption (“Vehicle Exemption”), Heather Atkinson will 

keep the following vehicles: 

A. 2009 Dodge Ram - $20,000 

B. 2008 Suburban - $25,000 

C. 1969 Dodge Super Bee - $7,281 

 

The total value of these vehicles retained pursuant to the Vehicle Exemption is $52,281.   

8. Heather Atkinson proposes to pay the $2,281 overage of the Vehicle Exemption in 

cash to the estate from the $500,000 settlement proceeds due and owing her. 

9.  In addition, Heather Atkinson proposes to purchase from USF the following 

vehicles: 

A. 2005 Ford Mustang 
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B. 2009 Cadillac Escalade 

C. 2009 Jeep Wrangler 

D. 2009 Harley Heritage 

E. 2008 Mercedes C350 

 

The total value of the vehicles Heather Atkinson proposes to purchase from the estate at 

the NADA value is $83,500. 

10. Heather Atkinson believes that her proposed purchase of these vehicles from the 

estate is in the best interest of the USF creditors.   

11. Similar to a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding, the purchase by Heather Atkinson 

of vehicles for NADA trade-in value is accepted practice and represents a financial gain to the 

creditors.  The vehicles rarely bring the NADA value at sale and the purchase eliminates costs of 

sale. 

12. At the closing of the settlement transaction, the Debtor retained $85,781 from 

Heather Atkinson’s $500,000 distribution as escrow towards the purchase of these vehicles.  The 

Debtor remains in possession of these funds.   

WHEREFORE, Heather Atkinson prays this court make and enter its order granting the 

Atkinsons’ request in authorizing modification of the Settlement Agreement to allow her 

purchase of the vehicles as set forth herein and for such other and further relief as the court 

deems just and proper. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

THE DESAI LAW FIRM LLC 

 

 

 

By: /s/ Spencer P. Desai  

SPENCER P. DESAI  (#39877) and (#2974)                   

7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 2075 

St. Louis, Missouri  63105 

(314) 881-0800 

Fax No. (314) 881-0820 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERESTED PARTIES 

CORY ATKINSON AND HEATHER ATKINSON 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 

pleading was served by electronic filing in the CM/ECF system of the United States Bankruptcy 

Court for the Eastern District of Missouri or via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this 22
nd

 day of 

November, 2010, to: 

Robert A. Breidenbach on behalf of Darain 
Atkinson rab@goldsteinpressman.com 

Matthew C Casey on behalf of David 
Rucker, et al mcc@caseydevoti.com 

Marvin E. Clements on behalf of TN Dept of Comm. and Ins.-
Consumer Affairs agbankcal@ag.tn.gov 

Crystanna V. Cox on behalf of US 
Fidelis, Inc. ccox@lathropgage.com 

A. Thomas DeWoskin on behalf of Mia Atkinson 

edmoecf@dmfirm.com, sridge@dmfirm.com;jdoering@dmfirm.com;mbono@dmfirm.com 

Spencer P. Desai on behalf of Cory Atkinson 
sdesai@desailawfirmllc.com, 
whickey@desailawfirmllc.com 

Robert E. Eggmann on behalf of US 
Fidelis, Inc. reggmann@lathropgage.com 

Susan K. Ehlers on behalf of Mepco Finance 
Corporation sehlers@armstrongteasdale.com 

Brian T. Fenimore on behalf of US 
Fidelis, Inc. 
bfenimore@lathropgage.com 

David L. Going on behalf of Mepco Finance 
Corporation dgoing@armstrongteasdale.com 

Scott A. Greenberg on behalf of Fidelis Care New York 
sgreenberg@sandbergphoenix. com,, rhileman@sandbergphoenix. com; 
jnitsch@sandbergphoenix. com; mcculloch@sandbergphoenix.com 

John R Hamill on behalf of Barklage, Brett, Wibbenmeyer & 
Hamill, P.C. jhamill@barklage-brett.com, cqueen@barklage-
brett.com 

William Jeffrey Jernigan on behalf of Mississippi Public Service 
Commission jeff.jernigan@psc.state.ms.us, 
jeffjernigan@gmail.com 

Peter D. Kerth on behalf of Frisch 
Masonry, Inc. pdkerth@gjn.com, 
djmiller@gjn.com 
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Jeff Klusmeier on behalf of State of Missouri 
Jeff.Klusmeier@ago.mo.gov, 
Melissa.Conley@ago.mo.gov 

 
Kathryn M. Koch on behalf of Darain Atkinson 
kmk@goldsteinpressman.com 

Jessica L. Liss on behalf of Benjamin Mantle 
liss@rpslaw.com, mccraw@rpslaw.com 

Mary C. Lobdell on behalfofthe Attorney General, State of Washington 
CPTacEF@atg.wa.gov 

Cherie K. Macdonald on behalf of R. G. Brinkmann Company 
ckm@greensfelder.com 

Yuval H Marcus on behalf of Fidelis Care New York 
marcus@leasonellis.com 

David L. Marcus on behalf of Graves Bartle Marcus & Garrett, LLC 
dmarcus@gbmglaw.com, ecf@gbmglaw.com 

Richard M. Maseles on behalf of Missouri Department of Revenue 
edmoecf@dor.mo.gov 

M. Vance McCrary on behalf of Benjamin Mantle 
vmccrary@thegardnerfirm.com 

Kevin J McGiness on behalf of Benita Bruno 

kmcginess@mldclassaction.com, nmarem@mldclassaction.com;pmacuga@mldclassaction.com 

James L Moeller on behalf of US Fidelis, Inc. 
jmoeller@lathropgage.com, ttroutner@lathropgage.com 

James Moloney on behalf of US Fidelis, Inc. 
jmoloney@lathropgage.com, lrittenhouse@lathropgage.com 

Hal F. Morris on behalf of Texas Attorney General's Office 
hal.morris@oag.state.tx.us, matthew.crouch@oag.state.tx.us 

Jon S. Musial on behalfofPrestige Administration, Inc. 
jon.musial@azbar.org 

Office of U.S. Trustee 

USTPRegion13.SL.ECF@USDOJ.gov 

Mary Elizabeth Olsen on behalf of Benjamin Mantle 
molsen@thegardnerfirm.com, apage@thegardnerfirm.com 

Lawrence E. Parres on behalf of Prestige Administration, Inc. 
lparres@lewisrice.com 

Norman W. Pressman on behalf of Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. 
nwp@goldsteinpressman.com, secularjew@hotmail.com 
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Thomas H. Riske on behalf of US Fidelis, Inc. 
triske@lathropgage.com, sking@lathropgage.com 

Michael C. Seamands on behalf of Diane Breckenridge Interiors, Inc. 
mseamands@lashlybaer.com, kvoss@lashlybaer.com 

 
StevenDouglas ShurnonbehalfofTierOneWarrantyServices 
sshurn@hwa.com 

David A. Sosne on behalf of First Citizens Bank and Trust 
Company dasattymo@scwpclaw.com 

David C. Tufts on behalf of Benjamin Mantle 
dtufts@thegardnerfirm.com 

Tai J. Vokins on behalf of Office of Kansas Attorney 
General tai.vokins@ksag.org, melissa.oconnor@ksag.org 

Benjamin K Westbrook on behalf of Darain 
Atkinson bkw@goldsteinpressman.com 

Melissa G. Wright on behalf of Office of the Ohio Attorney General 

melissa.wright@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

 

 

 

 

      /s/ Wendy M. Hickey_  
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